

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 11081 of 2025

Applicant :- Atul

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Alok Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain,J.

1. Sri Alok Kumar Singh , learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Imran Khan, learned AGA, for the State.
2. However, in the present matter it appears that applicant is in jail since 9.11.2021, i.e., for the last more than three years but that it is a case of double murder and complicity of the applicant was revealed during investigation through CCTV Footage. Therefore, learned AGA is directed to file counter affidavit within two weeks.
3. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.
4. As applicant is in jail in the present matter for the last more than three years, therefore, a report is also called for from the court concerned within two weeks about the current status of the trial.
5. List this case in the week commencing 12.5.2025 'under the category of daily cause list'.
6. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court shall communicate the order passed today to the concerned District Judge within 48 hours for necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 11.4.2025

SKM